industrial, financial, economic or other nature, whether or not sui
generis with any of the foregoing, resulting in a material adverse
change in, or which might be expected to result in a material adverse
change in, political, economic or stock market conditions; or

(d)	 the imposition of any moratorium, suspension or material restriction
on trading in securities generally on the Stock Exchange occurring
due to exceptional financial circumstances or otherwise; or

(e)	 a change or development involving a prospective change in
taxation in Hong Kong, the Cayman Islands or elsewhere or the
implementation of exchange controls which shall or might materially
and adversely affect the Group (as a whole) or its present or
prospective shareholders in their capacity as such; or

(f)	 any change or deterioration in the conditions of local, national or
international securities markets occurs.

4

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after
completion of the Placing is and will be as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
immediately after

completion of the Placing
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Fully Wealthy Inc. 205,012,000 11.81 205,012,000 10.00
Win All Management Limited 130,000,000 7.49 130,000,000 6.34
Placees 0 0.00 313,000,000 15.27
Public shareholders 1,401,216,000 80.70 1,401,216,000 68.38

Total 1,736,228,000 100.00 2,049,228,000 100.00

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF THE PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the production of steel-related industrial products business in
PRC.

In view of the current market conditions, the Directors consider that the Placing represents a good
opportunity to broaden the shareholders base and capital base of the Company and to raise capital
for the Company for its future business developments. The Directors consider the terms of the
Placing Agreement to be fair and reasonable and in the interest of the Group and the Shareholders
as a whole.

The Company will bear all costs and expenses of approximately HK$0.55 million in connection